
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

September 12, 2022

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of Reference 
(TOR) for PR No. HO-TWT22-006 / HO-TWT22.Q05 Ref. No. SVP220818-RG0Q343 rSVP21 and 
submit the same in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and 
Contracts Services Division (BCSD), Ground Fioor, Diliman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 
21 September 2022.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhiiGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable;
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhiiGEPS Registration (This should include the attached 

“Annex A”). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A” is expired, a valid/updated 
Mayor's Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhiiGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents:: Please refer to the attached ADDITIONAL TOR

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000):
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500.000):
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only):
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only):

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any previous 
bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Renz Gabriel L. Cruz at 
telephone no/s. 8 - 921 -3541 loc 5397 / with e-mail address at renzcruz. napocor^amail. com

Very truly yours,

B. BARRUELA
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

SIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Diliman
Quezon City 1100. Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632) 921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 921-2468
Website; www.naDOcor.QOv.Dh

AFG-LOG- 004.F02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page I of I

1/,v

A.
TUVRh«ln1«nd

Manaaemoni

ISO 9001:2015

Ti

http://www.naDOcor.QOv.Dh


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1. Scope of Works:PRNO.HO«TWT22-006 / HQ TWT22-005 /REF NO. SVP220818-RG00343 fSVP21 

For the Supply of Labor: REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF UC-EC ACQUIRED VEHICLES. 

HO-TWT22-006
item
No. DESCRiPTiON QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)

1
P10-REPAIR OF SERVICE VEHICLE P10-SUPPLY OF 
LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR AND

1 LOT PHP 72,958.75MAINTENANCE OF UC-EC ACQUIRED VEHICLES
WITH PLATE NOS. SF-3325 & SF-7326

TOTAL AMOUNT PHP 72,958.75

HO-TWT22-005
Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)

1
REPAIR OF UC-EC ACQUIRED VEHICLE P8-SUPPLY 
OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF 
UC-EC ACQUIRED SERVICE VEHICLE WITH PLATE 
NO. SJT210

1 LOT PHP 186,000.00

TOTALAMOUNT PHP 186,000.00

GRAND TOTAL PHP 258, 958.75

Mode of Award is Lot Award
Warranty: Shall be at least Three (3) months
See attached sheet for the complete scope of work and specifications
Bidders are required and reminded to strictiy state/inciude in their own Bid Proposal
the requirements in the Terms and Conditions stated under the NPC Terms of
Reference (TOR) to wit:
- Payment Terms
- Deiivery Period
- Price Vaiidity
- Deiivery Point 
• Warranty

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 258.958.75
AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page I of 4



TERRIS OF REFERENCE (c/o RLC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO HO-TWT22-006 & HO-TWT22-005

2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than Thirty (30) calendar days upon receipt of the Purchase 
Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point

Items/Output shall be delivered at Tiwi Watershed Area Team Office, Purok 7, Brgy. 
Cararayan, Tiwi, Albay

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted by 
NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and Financial 
components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications including 
arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the requirements 
of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation. The bid 
that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Lowest Calculated Responsive 
Quotation (LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of4



TERRIS OF REFERENCE (c/o RLC)
Small Value Procuiemcnt 53.9/ PR NO HO-TWT22-006 & HO-TWT22-005
12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from NPC 
within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO Shalt take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier sent 
through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by the 
supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which is included in the offer (i,e. 
Manufacturer’s Warranty).

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified contract 
time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the contract, the 
supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an amount equal to 
at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the undelivered/unperformed portion 
of the items/works for every day of delay.Once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages 
reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the procuring entity may rescind or 
terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it 
(Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate sanctions 
will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised Implementing Rules 
and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject all 
bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

-------remaining spaces are intentionally left blank ■
AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RLC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO HO-TWT22-006 & HO-TWT22-005

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

To: The BAC Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. HO- 
HO-TWT22-006 / HO-TWT22-005. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following 
supplies with specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative
Date

Company Name, 

Contact Details_ 

e-mail address

Note; The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head following this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of4



Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT)

1. Scope of Works (PR No.: HO-TWT22-006)

1 ,flbor and matori®,» for the repair of Yamaha
& SF732e Series; YBR126G 1CL1 Year Model- 

201 0) which shall consist of but will not be limited to the following-

Item
No.

9

Description
LABOR -------------------
Replacement of Braire'Shoes.‘Brake Pads 
& Brake Master ______
Replacement of Clutch Lining & Clutch 
Cable
Kepiacement or Spark Plug, stator Coll & 
starter Motor
Kepiacement of Acceleraterr.ahu"
Replacement of Sprockets & Chain"
RenIari»rn««^«rmnn!T~S7r?rrr~r“

UM

Lot

Lot

Lot

■ ■ ----------- m oiiain________
Replacement of ignition Switch & Electric 
Start Switch
^placement of Side Mirror a Handle Rrin '

I I J I ... „ .. i-—
■i-:"1 I ---------------■.M..WI u no

Replacement of Head Light Bulburyiu oum
3noement F75Si*R^5~:WhSr

10
11
12

ttoaTae °f TaCh0me'er

Replacement of CarbnmtSf
, --------- wariuailOiUr

sfficement of Front Fork
Labor Cha^M Due

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot

Lot
Lot

Lot

Quantity

1
\

t
'V

Amount

2,300.00

2.000.00

2,400.00
800,00

2,400.00
2,000.00
1,000.00

400.00
3,000.00

2,400.00
2,200.00

2,500.00
23.400.^PARTS

ireke Shoes
Brake Pads 1,500.00
Spark Piu 800.00
Brake Master 240.00
^celerator Cable 1,200.00
Clutch Lining 960.00
Clutch Cable 1,800.00
Handle Grin 960.00
Head Light Buih 698.75
Sprockets with Chain 480.00
Rear brake 5,100.00

2,000.00
2.880.00

alSdSLMolor 1,520,00
4.200.00



TERMS OF HEFERENCB
(PR NaH0‘TWU1-Qi2~ Supply of Labor end Materials for the Repair of Vemaha Motorcycles 
(SFm7ASF732S)
Page 2 q( 4

" 27 Front V^mI Bearina Set ....2' "3.166.00
28 Rear Wheel Bearina Set 2 3.720.00
39 Tachometer Soeedometer Meter Guaae Set 2 4.800.00
30 Side Mirror Set 2 1.200.00
31 Stator Coll Set 2 2.800.00
32 Carburetor 8e 2 3.000.00
33 Rear Shock L & R Pc

" Pc '
2 3.000.00

Front Fork Shock L & R 2 3,600.00
Parte Charges Due 49.SBB.76

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 72.988.75

2. Delivery Period

Oeirvery period shall be not be later than 30 calendar days upon receipt of 
the Purchase Order/Contract or Notice to Deliver.

3. Delivery Point

Items/Output shall be delivered at Tlwl Watershed Area Team Office 
Purok 7. Brgy. Cararayan, Tlwl, Albay



1/ i' ,,i' *

1.

Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT)

Scope of Works (PR No: HO-TWT22.nns)

Description Quantity Amount

KfePLACE TIMING BELT Parts 
ADJUST VALVE TOPPET R/R MANIFOLD ' R/R
REPLACE VALVE COVER fiASk-cr 
R_EPLAUb UPPER AND LOWgp adm aooO

bI^wng SPIDER kit and center

5,500.00INTAKE
8,500.00

6,500.00
2,400.00
3,600.00

AIR FILTER AND FUEL Fll Tfp
REPLACE HUB BEARING 1 m7pu 1,550.00TT, --------ui i/r\n
REPLAue PALL JOINT AND~TtFRnn 5,500.00
Replace spring air rap
Labor Charges Due 1,440.00
PARTS 39,190.00
bushing, FR ,c}| iftp
PAD, FRT BRAkF 1,700.00
SHOE SET. RR BRA 7,500.00
HUB ASSY. FR WM 4,700.00

18,000.00SPIDER KIT
CENTER BEARING 3,500.00

10,500.00ARM ASSY. FR Ri I
ARM assy, FR fil I 8,500.00
ARM assy FR 8,500.00

7,500.00ARM ASSY FR
END ASSY flE 7,500.00
END TIE ROD 3,500.00
TIE ROD. STEFRIM 3.500.00
CASKETROCKER 7,000.00
SEAL CYL 1.950.00
A!RCLEANER(KB4 1,800.00
FUEL FILTER 2,500.00

3,500.00
I, 650.00
II, 000.00 
3,948.00 
3.060.00

BLADE SET. W/SHI
SPRING. AIR BAR
^LT. VALVEtiy
PULLEY. TIMiNn
arm, TIMING BEL
MELT BALANCER 2,211.00

2,290.00
1,338.00
1,876.00

tensioner R
MPACER. BALANCER

s.

gl



p^^2oHIWiamUUt,~SamOTLa,XramMmmSmmHOPa,r0rm^^^^ nun-ufis

SLEEVE. BALANCER 1.438.00
1.269.00OIL SEAL C/S/F

OIL SEAL BALANCE 1,967.00
1.585.00OIL SEAL CAMSHA 1,694.00BELT P/S
1.655.00BELT. A/C
1,664.00ADJUSTER. TIMING 3,815.00PULLEY A. A/C COM
2,700.00Parts Charges Due

146.810.00TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
186.000.00

2. Delivery Period

rot be later than 30 calendar days upon receipt of 
the Purchase Order/Contract or Notice to Deliver. "

3. Delivery Point

“csLa:iartne,trAlba;T"'i wa,ershed Area Team

/



Omnibus Sworn Statsment (Revised)
[ghaU b9 sutmltted with Ifn Bid]

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) ,
CITV/MUNICIPALITY OF_____ )S.S.

affidavit

IC^rtl Sla,“s'' md residing at lAddrass of
Afflanq, after having been duly sworn In accordance with law, cjo hereby' depose and slate

1. [SeiBCi one, delelo the otherj _

aU,h0riMd raPraSentallVe 0' IName

PfapsrfnBrsfjfp, corporaffon, cooperative, or Joint venture:] I am the duly authorized and 
designoted ropresenisllva of (Nomo of BlddorJ w,'lh oBIoo address of [SS ofSoT

2. one, dOeteUie other:]

SAsftt^l0 0Wner ®nd sola proprietor, or authorized representative 
aaIS«fLSldn/1; ha!if S'50*8! and author«yt0 execute and perform any and 

l0r4PsarS,rfte;subm,, the bW- and to sign and execute the ensuing 
a"naSSfSKlSlp,;,^&&^ ,h“ P"-rt"=' E"»M. - dhowo in d,a

Boantipartnersh'^ Resolilto^r^edai Power ^ AtlOT^f^i^v,e^1Pappl^l^^,e, 

3' Sol.lBlldrLten?0rb,ack,i^letr baTOd fttm bIdd,a9*y the'Government of the 

toebosnrecognlsed by tho.Govemmonl Pn^iremsSS bS.^'ihM"
mMSjjX^h]Pl- .L^^.0-n; ro’-COntfOUTnn r«fre^|S LnattK

5- tziiisr "3 ^n,ity or i,s du,y “d
[Select one, delate the rest:] ■

^a strfe pmprfelorstUp:} The owner or sole proprietor Is not related tn »h« uoa#* Mr ,l.„ 
Procuring EnWy, members of (he Bids and Awards Committee (BAG), the Technical

6.



Woridng Group, and Iho BAG Secrelariat. the head of the Project Management Office or 
the end-user unit, and the project consultants by consanguinity or afBnIty up to the third 
^1 degree:

Pfap^ne^lp or coopemf/ve.^ None of the officers and members of /Name of Bidder! Is 
5H®a.d ®f.l,l?ei!roc“in9 members of the Bids and Awards Cominlttee 

(MC), the Technical WorWng..6roup, and the BAC Secretariat, the head of the Project
aMm;,Tup■,ni'' a"d ,h9 prolec, C0'KU,,a"10 by -

Of yo/flf venture:] None of the ofncera; 'directors, and controfflnq 
5S(h2iere of/Wame o/Mdcter/ls related to the Head of the Procuring Entity, membero

tho T®chnIcal Working Group, and the BAC secr^riat, tead of the Project Maruigement Office or the end-user unit, and the 
project consultants by consanguinity or affinity up to the third dvi) degree;

7. [Name of SWder/compiles with existing labor laws and standards; arid

8‘ of and has undertaken the responsibilities as a Bidder In
compliance with the Phfflpplna-Blddlng Documenla, which includes:

a. Carefiilly examining all of the Bidding Documents;
b* datn9 811 C0ndll^0n8, ,OC8, or otherwise, affecUrtg the Implementation of the

a MaWngan estimate of the facilities available and needed for Ihe contract to be bid If 
any: ano

d* 0r SeCUTin3 SuPp,Bmentat/B,d eul'8lfn(s) issued for the [Name of the

9- £yaanvff™/^2rSJfr°t,^.°Lpa^ dlrecUy or Indirectly, arty commWon. amount, fee. 
or any fomi of consideration, pecuniary or othervriaa, to any person or official. Datsonnui 
or representative of the govemmonl in relation to any procurement prefect or activity.

10'iP,;;ia*rCB made or given, fallur, to perfom. or d*ll«r

aanarnff 9nrPIP»y IlflBJIffY tar gwlndllna fEstataj.or the commission of

M!!?er an obUaMlon >fWolvlna the tr> 
^ <0.tn* prBludle* tho nubile and theSKaJ:-gg.p,^,?,!;:;y,nt,,, A^ci*3ia a« w" Hisses

IN WITNESS vmEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this'- d» of 20 at

Pnsert NAME OF BIDDER OR ITS AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE}

Pnsert signatory's legal capacity]
Affiant ■

[Jurafl
IFormat shall be based on the latest Rules on Notarial PractIceJ


